2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 236

BY REPRESENTATIVE PRESSLY

A RESOLUTION

To create a special study committee of the House of Representatives to study school safety issues and report findings and conclusions, including any recommendations for legislation, to the House of Representatives not later than February 1, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana House of Representatives recognizes and acknowledges that school safety is of the highest importance; and

WHEREAS, current law, R.S. 17:416.16, provides relative to school crisis management and response plans, including requirements relative to their preparation, content, review, revision, and rehearsal; and

WHEREAS, current law, R.S. 17:416.19, authorizes schools to enter into agreements with local law enforcement agencies to provide for school resource officers; and

WHEREAS, in light of recent incidents of school violence, it is important that further discussions be held relative to school safety.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby create a special study committee of the House of Representatives to study school safety issues and report findings and conclusions, including any recommendations for legislation, to the House of Representatives not later than February 1, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the special study committee's membership shall consist of ten members of the House of Representatives appointed by the speaker of the House of Representatives. The speaker shall designate one of the members to serve as chairman.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES